
AGENDA CATEGORY: 
 
BUSINESS SESSION: 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR: 
 
STUDY SESSION: 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

CITY / SA / HA / FA MEETING DATE:  May 20, 2014 
 
ITEM TITLE:   AWARD CONTRACT TO GRANITE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR PHASE I
PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN STREET
IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Award a contract to Granite Construction Company, in the amount of $1,588,423, 
for the Phase I Pavement Management Plan Street Improvements project, and 
approve an amendment to the City’s budget exchanging General Fund revenue, in 
the amount of $937,007, assigned to the Pavement Management Plan, with an 
equal amount of Gas Tax revenue assigned to the Street Maintenance Program. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 

 On January 21, 2014, City Council approved the plans, specifications and 
engineer’s estimate for the Phase 1 Pavement Management Plan (PMP) 
Street Improvements Project.  
 

 On March 18, 2014, the City Council rejected all bids due to the lowest bid 
being above the engineer’s estimate. 
 

 On April 29, 2014, two construction bids were received. Granite 
Construction Company, a Coachella Valley based company, submitted the 
lowest bid in the amount of $1,588,423, which is 6% below the engineer’s 
estimate including all additive alternates.  

 
 In order to meet the City’s Maintenance of Effort (MOE), which qualifies the 

City to receive its Measure A half-cent sales tax, staff recommends 
exchanging General Fund Revenue assigned to fund this project with the Gas 
Tax Revenue assigned to the City’s Street Maintenance Program. 
 

 

tthompson
Typewritten Text
8

tthompson
Typewritten Text

tthompson
Typewritten Text



FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The 2013/2014 Capital Improvement Program designates $2,632,714 for the PMP 
with the General Fund providing $2,383,207 and the Federal Surface 
Transportation Program (STP) funding $249,507; $2,117,714 of the $2,632,414 
is allocated for construction.  Since the lowest and recommend bid is $1,588,423, 
adequate funding is available to fund the Phase I improvements.  
 
In order to receive its Measure A half-cent sales tax allocation, the City is required 
to annually expend $937,007 from its discretionary funds toward transportation 
related infrastructure or maintenance of effort improvements (MOE).  Staff was 
planning to use this year’s PMP contract as the City’s MOE.  However, since the 
contract award was delayed the City cannot use this PMP contract award as its 
MOE. 
 
The City’s Street Maintenance Program is $1.2 million for Fiscal Year 2013/2014.  
The City traditionally reimburses approximately $1 million of this cost from Gas Tax 
funds. In order to ensure that the City meets its Fiscal Year 2013/2014 MOE 
requirement, staff recommends the City fund $937,007 of street maintenance with 
the General Fund this year and use the same amount of Gas Tax to fund the PMP.  
By exchanging identical amounts of Gas Tax for General Fund monies the City will 
meet its MOE requirement with no fiscal impact to either funding source. 
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 
A Pavement Management Update Report was prepared by the City’s engineering 
consultant, OMNIS, in order to provide an inventory of City roadways, including 
current conditions, roadway preservation needs, and a roadway improvement 
funding schedule.   Per the PMP, the following streets are scheduled for 
maintenance and remediation during Fiscal Year 2013/2014 (Attachment 1): 

 
o Calle Tampico between Eisenhower Drive and Washington Street 
o Calle Tampico between Washington Street and Park Avenue 
o Park Avenue between Calle Tampico and Avenue 50 
o Avenue 52 between Washington Street and SilverRock Way 
o Avenida Bermudas between Avenue 52/Calle Sinaloa and Calle 

Nogales 
 
 
After rejecting all bids and re-advertising the project for bids on March 18, 2014, 
two sealed bids were received on April 29, 2014.  A detailed bid comparison 
summary is provided for the City Council’s review as Attachment 2.  Granite 
Construction Company submitted the lowest bid in the amount of $1,588,423. 
Through re-bidding, the City has been able to reduce the construction cost by over 



$57,500 with additional additive alternates added. 
 
Contingent upon City Council’s approval to award a contract on March 20, 2014, 
the following is the anticipated project schedule: 
 
Project Award May 20, 2014 
Sign Contract/Mobilize May 21, 2014 – June 15, 2014 
Construction (60 calendar days) June 2014 – August 2014  
Accept Improvements September 2014 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
Considering the bids received during the re-bid are consistent with the engineer’s 
estimate and within the approved project budget, no additional alternatives are 
recommended. 
 
Report prepared by:  Bryan McKinney, Principal Engineer 
Report approved for submission by:  Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E. 

       Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 

Attachments: 1. Vicinity map 
   2. Bid Summary Comparison 



 





 



B
ID

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

: F
E

B
R

U
A

R
Y

 2
7,

 2
01

4

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 P
LA

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

20
12

-0
7

Ite
m

 
N

o.
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
Q

TY
U

ni
t

U
ni

t P
ric

e
Es

t C
os

t
U

ni
t P

ric
e

Es
t C

os
t

U
ni

t P
ric

e
Es

t C
os

t

1
M

ob
ili

za
tio

n
LS

1
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
38

,5
16

.2
0

$ 
   

 
38

,5
16

.2
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

16
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

  
16

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

2
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
 

LS
1

30
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

  
30

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

70
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
 

70
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
35

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
35

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

3
D

us
t C

on
tr

ol
LS

1
1,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

1,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
70

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

70
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4

Lo
w

er
 V

al
ve

 fo
r 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
E

A
.

67
20

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

13
,4

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
20

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

13
,4

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
30

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

20
,1

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
5

Lo
w

er
 M

an
ho

le
 fo

r 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

E
A

.
29

35
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
10

,1
50

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

45
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
13

,0
50

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

37
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
10

,8
75

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

6
A

dj
us

t (
S

D
/V

er
iz

on
) 

M
an

ho
le

 to
 G

ra
de

E
A

.
8

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
4,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
8,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

45
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
3,

60
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

7
In

st
al

l T
ra

ffi
c 

S
i g

na
l L

oo
ps

E
A

.
29

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

7,
25

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

22
5.

00
$ 

   
   

  
6,

52
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
7,

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

8
1.

5”
 C

ol
d 

M
ill

S
F

49
0,

36
7

0.
20

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
98

,0
73

.4
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

0.
20

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

98
,0

73
.4

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
0.

18
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
88

,2
66

.0
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

9
1.

0”
 H

ea
de

r 
C

ut
 

LF
16

,3
00

1.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
24

,4
50

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

1.
15

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
,7

45
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
0.

90
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
14

,6
70

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

10
C

ol
d-

In
-P

la
ce

 R
ec

yc
lin

g 
– 

F
ul

l D
ep

th
  (

S
)

S
F

40
,2

52
0.

80
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

32
,2

01
.6

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
0.

80
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
32

,2
01

.6
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

0.
80

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

32
,2

01
.6

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
11

C
ol

d-
In

-P
la

ce
 R

ec
yc

lin
g 

– 
2.

0”
 D

ep
th

 (
S

)
S

F
79

7,
55

2
0.

65
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

51
8,

40
8.

80
$ 

   
   

   
   

0.
70

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

55
8,

28
6.

40
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
0.

60
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
47

8,
53

1.
20

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

12
H

ot
 M

ix
 A

C
 O

ve
rla

y 
– 

1.
5”

S
F

49
0,

36
7

0.
70

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
34

3,
25

6.
90

$ 
   

   
   

  
0.

70
$ 

   
   

   
   

34
3,

25
6.

90
$ 

   
   

   
   

0.
65

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

31
8,

73
8.

55
$ 

   
   

   
   

13
H

ot
 M

ix
 A

C
 O

ve
rla

y 
– 

1.
0”

S
F

34
7,

43
7

0.
60

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
20

8,
46

2.
20

$ 
   

   
   

   
0.

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
17

3,
71

8.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

0.
50

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

17
3,

71
8.

50
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
14

R
em

ov
e 

an
d 

R
ec

on
st

ru
ct

 E
xi

st
. A

D
A

 R
am

p 
– 

C
as

e 
A

E
A

.
30

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
90

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

3,
20

0.
00

$ 
   

   
96

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

15
R

em
ov

e 
an

d 
R

ec
on

st
ru

ct
 E

xi
st

. A
D

A
 R

am
p 

– 
C

as
e 

B
E

A
.

17
2,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
42

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

1,
70

0.
00

$ 
   

  
28

,9
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

4,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
68

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

16
R

em
ov

e 
an

d 
R

ec
on

st
ru

ct
 E

xi
st

. A
D

A
 R

am
p 

– 
C

as
e 

F
E

A
.

1
2,

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
2,

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
1,

60
0.

00
$ 

   
  

1,
60

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
3,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

3,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
17

Lo
ca

liz
ed

 D
i g

-O
ut

 in
 A

ve
 5

2 
pe

r 
P

la
n 

S
F

60
50

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

65
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
 

3,
90

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
6.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
36

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

18
S

tr
ip

in
g 

pe
r 

P
la

n
LS

1
35

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
 

35
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
40

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

40
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
32

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

 
32

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

1,
61

3,
90

2.
90

$ 
   

   
   

1,
54

4,
67

3.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
1,

59
8,

31
0.

91
$ 

   
   

   
 

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 1

1
A

dj
us

t S
ew

er
 M

an
ho

le
 to

 G
ra

de
 -

 A
dd

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
B

id
 It

em
E

A
.

21
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

10
,5

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
55

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

11
,5

50
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
38

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

8,
08

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 1

:
10

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

11
,5

50
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
8,

08
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 2

1
A

dj
us

t V
al

ve
 to

 G
ra

de
E

A
.

67
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

26
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
40

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

26
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
36

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

24
,1

20
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 2

:
26

,8
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

26
,8

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
24

,1
20

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 3

1
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
LS

1
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

2
R

ep
la

ce
 D

et
ec

to
r 

Lo
op

s,
 W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
an

d 
V

ill
ag

e 
C

en
te

r 
E

as
tb

ou
nd

 R
ig

ht
 T

ur
n 

La
ne

E
A

.
4

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
3,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

22
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
90

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
1,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 3

:
8,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 4

1
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
LS

1
7,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

7,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

2
R

ep
la

ce
 D

et
ec

to
r 

Lo
op

s,
 M

ile
s 

an
d 

A
da

m
s 

S
ou

th
bo

un
d 

La
ne

s
E

A
.

10
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
7,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
22

5.
00

$ 
   

   
  

2,
25

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
25

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

2,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
B

ID
 IT

EM
S 

1-
16

:

En
gi

ne
er

s 
Es

tim
at

e
G

ra
ni

te
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

M
at

ic
h 

C
or

po
ra

tio
n

5/
15

/2
01

4
Jo

b 
N

o.
 6

49
0

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 2

ATTACHMENT 2



B
ID

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

: F
E

B
R

U
A

R
Y

 2
7,

 2
01

4

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 P
LA

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

20
12

-0
7

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 4

:
14

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

2,
35

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
3,

25
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 5

1
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
LS

1
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

2
R

ep
la

ce
 D

et
ec

to
r 

Lo
op

s,
 E

is
en

ho
w

er
 a

nd
 F

er
na

nd
o 

E
as

tb
ou

nd
 

La
ne

s
E

A
.

4
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

3,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

90
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
25

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

1,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 5

:
8,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

75
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

A
dd

iti
ve

 A
lte

rn
at

e 
N

o.
 6

1
T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tr

ol
LS

1
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

10
0.

00
$ 

   
   

1,
10

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  

2
N

ew
 D

et
ec

to
r 

Lo
op

s,
 H

ig
hw

ay
 1

11
 a

nd
 L

a 
Q

ui
nt

a 
C

en
te

r 
D

riv
e 

N
or

th
bo

un
d 

La
ne

s
E

A
.

2
75

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

1,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
22

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

45
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
25

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

3
Le

ad
 In

 C
ab

le
, H

ig
hw

ay
 1

11
 a

nd
 L

a 
Q

ui
nt

a 
C

en
te

r 
D

riv
e 

N
or

th
bo

un
d 

La
ne

s
LS

1
1,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

1,
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
50

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
52

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

52
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

SU
B

TO
TA

L 
A

D
D

IT
IV

E 
A

LT
ER

N
A

TE
 6

:
8,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
05

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
2,

12
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

TO
TA

L 
B

ID
 IT

EM
S 

&
 A

D
D

. A
LT

. B
ID

 A
R

EA
:

1,
68

9,
70

2.
90

$ 
   

   
1,

58
8,

42
3.

00
$ 

   
   

 
1,

63
9,

39
0.

91
$ 

   
   

 

5/
15

/2
01

4
Jo

b 
N

o.
 6

49
0

P
ag

e 
2 

of
 2


	C8 - PMP Award - STAFF REPORT
	C8 - PMP Award - ATT 1
	C8 - PMP Award - ATT 2



